
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android 
Device or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to 

request a copy in another format or language please contact: 
Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 4 June 2021 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on Monday, 14 June 2021 
commencing at 5.30 pm 

 
The meeting will be held in the Town Hall for decision makers all other interested 
parties are encouraged to attend remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set 
out below)  
 

Join Zoom Meeting 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87329698655?pwd=ZURQTlc5dkJDQXM3TUlCOEVvay92UT09 
 

Meeting ID: 873 2969 8655 
Passcode: 439132 

 
One tap mobile 

+442080806591,,87329698655#,,,,*439132# United Kingdom 
+442080806592,,87329698655#,,,,*439132# United Kingdom 

 
Where a person would like to attend in person, it is requested that they notify our 
Governance Support Team on 207087 or governance.support@torbay.gov.uk, so that 
arrangements can be made to ensure meetings are held safely, in accordance with Covid 
secure guidelines. 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Mills 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87329698655?pwd=ZURQTlc5dkJDQXM3TUlCOEVvay92UT09
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 36) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 

Planning Committee held on 18 May, 8 June, 13 July, 10 August, 14 
September, 12 October, 9 November, 14 December 2020, 11 
January, 8 February, 8 March, 12 April and 24 May 2021. 
 
(Note the Minutes had not previously been signed due to Covid19 
and holding the meetings remotely.) 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Dawn, Brim Hill, Torquay, TQ1 4TR P/2020/1044 (Pages 37 - 56) 
 Extensions and renovations to existing house and garage: Single 

storey lower ground floor extension to rear (SE) with terrace over. 
Two storey side extension (SW). Single storey upper ground floor 
extension to side (NE). Raise roof ridge line and change roof profile 
to form attic room. Changes to fenestration (part retrospective). 
 

6.   Ashfield Gables, Ashfield Road, Torquay, TQ2 6HE P/2021/0460 (Pages 57 - 63) 



(3) 

 Installation of a window and a door. 
 

7.   Cherry Trees, 142 Newton Road, Torquay, TQ2 7AD 
P/2020/0866 

(Pages 64 - 79) 

 Alterations and extensions to existing dwelling to form five 
residential flats. Alterations include the formation of a two storey 
side extension over existing garage, the enlargement of a rear 
dormer (revised plans received on 14.04.2021) 
 

8.   Mayfield School, Moor Lane, Torquay, TQ2 8NH P/2021/0357 (Pages 80 - 100) 
 Formation of new staff & teaching block. 

 
9.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

10.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 9 June 2021.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Instructions for the press and public for joining the meeting  
 To meet Covid-19 secure arrangements this meeting will be held via 

a hybrid system with the actual decision makers e.g. members of 
the Cabinet and key officers meeting in person, at the Town Hall, 
Torquay.  All other people which includes persons who have 
registered to speak, are encouraged to attend remotely via Zoom.  
 
People will not be prohibited from attending meetings in person but 
where that number exceeds our maximum Covid-19 secure 
numbers, the meeting will be adjourned to enable the meeting to 
continue safely in an al
[...]
conditions and the resolution of any new 
material conditions that may come to light being delegated to the Assistant 
Director responsible for Planning. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



  
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

8 June 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Dart, Dudley, Hill, Barbara Lewis, Manning, Jacqueline Thomas and 
Barnby 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Morey, Bye, Foster, Kavanagh, Kennedy, David Thomas 

and John Thomas) 
 

 
82. Land North Of Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary, Paignton (P/2019/0281)  

 
The Committee considered an outline application for the development of up to 100 
dwellings, including affordable and market housing. Associated landscaping, open 
space, drainage and highways infrastructure at Land North of Totnes Road 
together with new access onto Totnes Road. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  The Case Officer reported that additional representations had been 
received since the publication of the agenda, raising no new material planning 
considerations except in respect of drainage. An amended drainage plan had been 
submitted in response to the drainage comments raised.  At the meeting the 
Chairman exercised his discretion and agreed to increase the time for oral 
representations.  Roger Bristow and Catherine Fritz addressed the Committee 
against the application and Elliot Jones addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillors John Thomas and Kavanagh 
addressed the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred in order for Members to undertake a site visit to 
view the location of the proposed new access and pedestrian crossing and to 
enable officers to provide additional information and clarification with respect to the 
Road Safety Audit. 
 

83. 1 Seaton Close, Torquay, TQ1 3UH (P/2020/0228)  
 
The Committee considered an application for
[...]
nd market housing.  Associated 
landscaping, open space, drainage and highways infrastructure at Land North of 
Totnes Road together with new access onto Totnes Road. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  At the meeting Graham White and Catherine Fritz addressed the 
Committee against the application and Clare Hambleton Jon Lloyd addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Kennedy addressed the 
meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 
i) The conditions set out in the submitted report, with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Change; 

 
ii) The completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure the heads of terms as 

set out in the submitted report, in accordance with the adopted Planning 
Contributions and Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document, on 
terms acceptable to Officers; and 

 
iii) The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director for  
Planning, Housing and Climate Change, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
92. Land At Waterside Quarry, Waterside Road, Paignton (P/2019/0520)  

 
The Committee considered an application for outline consent with all matters 
reserved for three dwellings. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  The Case Officer reported that additional representations had been 
received since the publication of the agenda, raising no new material planning 
considerations.  At the meeting James Mitchell addressed the Committee against 
the application and Adam Billings addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 

Page 12



Planning Committee   Monday
[...]
ng and Climate Emergency. 
 

9. Watcombe Hall, Watcombe Beach Road, Torquay  P/2020/0627  
 
The Committee considered an application for conversion of existing care home 
into 8 flats & 4 houses with extensions, alterations & landscaping. Demolition of 
single storey link building & boiler house. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report, with the final 
drafting of conditions delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Change.  And the resolution of any new material considerations that may 
come to light being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Change, including the addition of any necessary further planning 
conditions or obligations. 
 

10. Land Rear Of 107 Teignmouth Road, Torquay, TQ1 4HA P/2020/0974  
 
The Committee considered an application for construction of twelve flats with 
associated parking (retrospective). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s Website. 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



Planning Committee   Monday, 9 November 2020 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the conditions as set out in the submitted Report with the final 
drafting of conditions delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency and the resolution of any new material considerations that 
may come to light being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning 
conditions or obligations. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 24



  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

14 December 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Dart, Dudley, Hill, Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, Mills and 
Jacqueline Thomas 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil, Barrand, Brooks, Carter, Mandy Darling, Foster, 

Law, Chris Lewis, Morey, Long, Stockman and David Thomas) 
 

 
11. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Independent Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Mills instead of Councillor Manning. 
 

12. Land At Sladnor Park, Sladnor Park Road, Torquay, TQ1 4TF P/2018/1053  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing pairs of 
chalets (with the exception of one pair) and the development of a Continuing Care 
Retirement Community comprising the erection of buildings to accommodate 43 
assisted living units and 116 close care units, associated health and wellness 
facilities, staff facilities, internal roads, surface and underground car parking 
(including associated engineering operations), footpaths, ancillary buildings, 
landscaping, drainage works and associated infrastructure. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the 
meeting Dr Rodney Horder, Christine Davies, Nigel Goodman and Dr Vivienne 
Thorn addressed the Committee against the application and Leon Butler 
addressed the meeting on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum.  Jonathan 
Rainey and Keith Cockell addressed the Committee in support of the application.  
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillors Foster and Brooks addressed 
the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused for the reasons set out in the submitted report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 7



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 December 2020 
 

 

13. Duration of Meeting  
 
At this junction, the Chairman reported that the meeting had exceeded four hours 
in duration and indicated that the remainder of the business left on the agenda 
should be transac
[...]
using and Climate 

Change, including the addition of any necessary planning conditions or 

obligations (unanimous) 

 

(Note:  Councillor Barrand joined the meeting during discussion of this item.) 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 28



  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

11 January 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Dart, Dudley, Hill, Barbara Lewis, Manning, Jacqueline Thomas and 
Kennedy 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks and Foster) 

 

 
19. Kingdom Hall Of Jehovahs Witnesses, St James Place, Torquay TQ1 3LS 

P/2020/0369  
 
The Committee considered an application for the conversion and part demolition of 
Kingdom Hall to form three dwellings. (As revised by plans received 09.10.2020.). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  At the 
meeting Mr Chris Reynard addressed the Committee against the application and 
Mr Tony Drake addressed the Committee in support of the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Brooks also addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds of overdevelopment on a restricted 
site and the lack of amenity space. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 29

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 8



  
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

8 February 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Dart, Dudley, Barbara Lewis, Manning and Jacqueline Thomas 

 

 
20. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillors Brown and Hill. 
 

21. Beacon Cove, Parkhill Road, Torquay TQ1 2EP P/2019/1023  
 
The application was deferred for further information. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 30

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 9



  
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

8 March 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Dart, Dudley, Hill, Kennedy
[...]
rrace, Torquay P/2020/1000  
 
The Committee considered an application for listed building consent for conversion 
of office buildings and minor alterations to form 12 residential apartments, with 
cycle/bin store and parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  At the 
meeting Dr Rodney Horder and Mr Ian Roach addressed the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Listed Building Consent be granted, subject to the conditions and 
infomratives set out in the submitted report with the final drafting of conditions 
addressing any further material considerations that may come to light being 
delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 32



  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

12 April 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Dart, Dudley, Hill, Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, Manning and 
Jacqueline Thomas 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Morey and Brooks) 

 

 
25. Minutes' Silence  

 
As a mark of respect, the Committee commenced with a minutes’ silence to 
honour the life and passing of His Royal Highness, The Duke of Edinburgh, Prince 
Phillip. 
 

26. Site Of Former Conway Court Hotel, Warren Road, Torquay. TQ2 5TS 
P/2020/0925  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of 14 apartments with 
car parking and vehicular/pedestrian access (as revised by plans received 
15.03.2021). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Plannng Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.   
 
At the meeting Mr Paul Wyman addressed the Committee against the application, 
Dr Rodney Horder on behalf of Torquay Neighbourhood Forum addressed the 
meeting and Mr Chris Kenny addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, with the conditions as set out in the submitted report with the final 
drafting of conditions being delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency, including an extra conditions to ensure the 
stability of the land and that designing out crime standards are met, together with 
the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light. 
 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 11



Planning Committee   Monday, 12 April 2021 
 

 

Chairman 

Page 34



  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

24 May 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Dart, Dudley, Hill, Kennedy, Barbara Lewis,  
Loxton and Jacqueline Thomas  

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors David Thomas, Chris Lewis, Mills (at the meeting venue) 

Cllr Amil, Law, Cllrs Steve and Mandy Darling, Brooks, Barrand (virtually) 
 

 

 
27. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Independent Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Loxton instead of Councillor Mills. 
 

28. Minutes  
 
The Chairman deferred this item to the next meeting. 
 

29. Order of Business  
 
The Chairman varied the order of business to enable agenda Item 6 (Land at 
Dartmouth Road, Paignton, TQ4 6LL P/2021/0385) to be considered before Item 5 
(Pier Point Café, Torbay Road, Torquay, TQ2 5HA P/2020/1288). 
 

30. Disclosure of Interests  
 
Councillor Jacqueline Thomas declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
Land at Dartmouth Road as she used the same mobile provider ‘Three’. 
 

31. Pier Point Café, Torbay Road, Torquay, TQ2 5HA P/2020/1288  
 
The Committee considered an application for alterations and an extension to the 
existing restaurant to incorporate a takeaway element, together with a change of 
use of retail element to restaurant/takeaway elements only. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.   
 
At the meeting Dr Rodney Horder, on behalf of Torquay Neighbourhood Forum, 
addressed the Committee (via Zoom) in support of the application. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 12



Planning Committee   Monday, 24 May 2021 
 

 

 
Resolved: 
 
Approve subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

32. Land At Dartmouth Rd, Dartmouth Rd, Paignton, TQ4 6LL P/2021/0385  
 
The Committee considered an application for prior approval of the siting and 
appearance of the installation of a 20 metre telecommunications mast with 
associated street cabinets. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.   
 
At the meeting, the Development Management Service Manager reported that 
additional representatives had been submitted following publication of the agenda.  
The representations raised two new issues namely:  alternative sites for the mast; 
and the mast being used for surveillance and so invading people’s privacy. 
 
Mr Brian Payne then addressed the Committee (via Zoom) against the application.  
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Mills also addressed the 
Committee (physical attendance at the meeting venue). 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with reasons as outlined in the submitted report. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 36



 

Application Site Address Dawn, Brim Hill, Torquay, TQ1 4TR 

Proposal Extensions and renovations to existing house and 
garage: Single storey lower ground floor extension to 
rear (SE) with terrace over. Two storey side extension 
(SW). Single storey upper ground floor extension to side 
(NE). Raise roof ridge line and change roof profile to 
form attic room. Changes to fenestration (part 
retrospective). 

Application Number  P/2020/1044 

Applicant Mr Tony Payne 

Agent DJMA Architects Ltd 

Date Application Valid 27/11/20 

Decision Due date 22/01/21 

Ex
[...]
dvice 
contained within the NPPF.  
 
Development Plan Relevant Policies 
 
SS1 Growth Strategy for a prosperous Torbay 
SS3 Presumption in favour of sustainable development 
SS8 Natural Environment 
SS9 Green infrastructure 
SS10 Conservation and the historic environment 
TA3 Parking requirements 
C1 Countryside and the rural economy 
C2 The coastal landscape 
C4 Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape features 
NC1 Biodiversity and geodiversity 
HE1 Listed buildings 
DE1 Design 
DE3 Development amenity 
DE4 Building heights 
DE5 Domestic extensions 
ER1 Flood risk 
ER2 Water management 
ER4 Ground stability 
TS1 Sustainable development 
TH8 Established architecture 
TH9 Parking facilities 
TH10 Protection of the historic built environment 
TH11 Rural village conservation area 
TH12 Maidencombe area 
TE5 protected species and habitats 
 

Page 56



 
 

Application Site 
Address 

Ashfield Gables 
Ashfield Road 
Torquay 
TQ2 6HE 

Proposal Installation of a window and a door. 

Application Number  P/2021/0460 

Applicant Mr Rob Finch – Torvista Homes Ltd 

Agent Mr Jonathan Ling-Cottey – MTA Chartered Architects Ltd 

Date Application Valid 23/04/2021 

Decision Due date 18/06/2021 

Extension of Time Date Not applicable. 

Recommendation  Conditional approval subject to the conditions detailed below. 
Final drafting of conditions, and addressing any further material 
considerations that may come to light following Planning 
Committee, to be delegated to the Assistant Director responsible 
for Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application has been referred to Planning Committee 
because it is on land owned by Torbay Council, is not a minor 
variation to an existing planning permission, and the application 
has received objections from neighbours, the Council's 
constitution requires that the application be referred to the 
Planning Committee for determination. 

Planning Case Officer Emily Elliott 

 

Locat
[...]
uded that this application is acceptable for planning 

approval. 

 

Relevant Policies 

DE1 – Design 

DE3 – Development Amenity 

ER1 – Flood Risk 

ER2 – Water Management 

SS3 – Presumption In Favour Of Sustainable Development 

SS14 – Low Carbon Development and Adaptation to Climate Change 

TH8 – Established Architecture 

Page 63



 

Application Site Address Cherry Trees  
142 Newton Road 
Torquay 
TQ2 7AD 

Proposal Alterations and extensions to existing dwelling to 
form five residential flats. Alterations include the 
formation of a two storey side extension over 
existing garage, the enlargement of a rear dormer 
(revised plans received on 14.04.2021) 

Application Number  P/2020/0866 

Applicant Mr Maddock 

Agent Box Architecture 

Date Application Valid 28.09.2020 

Decision Due date 23.11.2020 

Extension of Time Date 21.12.2020  an extension of the determination 
period until 18th June 2021 has been agreed 

Recommendation  Approval subject to: 
1. The planning conditions outlined below, with the 

final drafting of planning conditions delegated to 
the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency. 

 
The resolution of any new material considerations 
that may come to light following Planning Committee 
to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency, including the 
addition of any necessary further planning conditions 
or obligations. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Councillors requested consideration by Committee 
as a result of objections received over the height of 
the building, proximity to the boundaries and loss of 
light. 

Planning Case Officer June Pagdin 

 

  

Page 64

Agenda Item 7



 

Site Location Plan  

 

 
 

Site Details 

The site comprises a two-storey, semi-detached dwelling house and its curtilage on 
the south side of Newton Road.  It is in a pair with No 140 to the south east.  The 
house has a deep front garden and a garage on the boundary with
[...]
nced area. 
 
(vi) No soil or other surface material shall be removed from the fenced area 
except by written permission of the Local Authority.  Where such a permission 
is granted, materials shall be removed manually, without powered equipment, 
taking adequate precautions to prevent damage to tree roots. 
 

Page 78



Reason: To ensure that all existing trees on and adjacent to the site are 
adequately protected while development is in progress. 

 

 

 

 

Relevant Policies 

Torbay Local Plan: 

H1 –   Applications for New Homes 

DE1 - Design 

DE3 – Development amenity 

DE5 – Domestic Extensions 

TA2 - Development access 

TA3 - Parking requirements 

ER1 - Flood Risk 

NC1 - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

C4 – Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape features 

SS3 – Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

SS14- Low carbon development and adaptation to climate change 

ES1 - Renewable and low-carbon infrastructure 

 

Torquay Neighbourhood Plan: 

TH8 - Established architecture 

THW4 – Outside Space Provision 

TH9 -  Parking Facilities 

Page 79



 

 

Application Site 
Address 

Mayfield School 
Moor Lane 
Torquay 
TQ2 8NH 

Proposal Formation of new staff & teaching block. 

Application Number  P/2021/0357 

Applicant Torbay Council 

Agent Mr Jonathan Ling-Cottey – MTA Chartered Architects Ltd 

Date Application Valid 23/04/2021 

Decision Due date 18/06/2021 

Extension of Time Date Not applicable. 

Recommendation  Conditional approval subject to the conditions detailed below. 
Final drafting of conditions, and addressing any further material 
considerations that may come to light following Planning 
Committee, to be delegated to the Assistant Director responsible 
for Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application has been referred to Planning Committee 
because it is on land owned by Torbay Council, is not a minor 
variation to an existing planning permission, and the applica
[...]
, 14/12/2020 Planning Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 11/01/2021 Planning Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 08/02/2021 Planning Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 08/03/2021 Planning Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 12/04/2021 Planning Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 24/05/2021 Planning Committee
	Minutes


	5 Dawn, Brim Hill, Torquay, TQ1 4TR P/2020/1044
	6 Ashfield Gables, Ashfield Road, Torquay, TQ2 6HE P/2021/0460
	7 Cherry Trees, 142 Newton Road, Torquay, TQ2 7AD P/2020/0866
	8 Mayfield School, Moor Lane, Torquay, TQ2 8NH P/2021/0357



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

14 June 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Dart, Dudley, Hill, Kennedy, Barbara Lewis, Mills and 
Jacqueline Thomas (present in the meeting room) 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil, Barrand and Brooks (present in the meeting room) 

 
Councillor Foster was present online. 

 

 
33. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 18 May, 8 June, 13 July, 10 
August, 14 September, 12 October, 9 November, 14 December 2020, 11 January, 
8 February, 8 March, 12 April and 24 May 2021 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34. Dawn, Brim Hill, Torquay, TQ1 4TR P/2020/1044  
 
Resolved: 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.   
 
The Committee deferred this application due to a technical fault with the PA sound 
equipment. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred. 
 

35. Ashfield Gables, Ashfield Road, Torquay, TQ2 6HE P/2021/0460  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Planning Officer on the above 
application. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  At the 
meeting Susie Drew addressed the Committee against the application via Zoom.  
However due to technical sound problems the item was deferred to a future 
meeting.   
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 June 2021 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred. 
 

36. Cherry Trees, 142 Newton Road, Torquay, TQ2 7AD P/2020/0866  
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  Due to 
technical matters the item was deferred. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred. 
 

37. Mayfield School, Moor Lane, Torquay, TQ2 8NH P/2021/0357  
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  Due to 
technical matters the item was deferred. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


